PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6940884

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MVI HEALTH, INC.	09/28/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PENUMBRA, INC.	
Street Address:	ONE PENUMBRA PLACE	
City:	ALAMEDA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94502	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63022186
Application Number:	17314506
Application Number:	63057990
Application Number:	17382492
Application Number:	17224235
Application Number:	62702279
Application Number:	62734824
Application Number:	17276548
Application Number:	17382788
Application Number:	17394558
Application Number:	17262063

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: MARIA.MARLEY@HGLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: HALEY GUILIANO LLP

Address Line 1: 75 BROAD STREET, SUITE 1000 Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 000295-2,3,6,33,36,41,51

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARIA E. MARLEY		
SIGNATURE:	/MARIA E. MARLEY/		
DATE SIGNED:	09/28/2021		
Total Attachments: 4			
source=000295-Assignment-MVI-Penumbrapdf#page1.tif			
source=000295-Assignment-MVI-Penumbrapdf#page2.tif			
source=000295-Assignment-MVI-Penumbrapdf#page3.tif			

source=000295-Assignment-MVI-Penumbrapdf#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

MVI HEATH, INC. ("Assignor"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an office and a place of business at One Penumbra Place, Alameda, CA 94502, United States of America, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned, sold and transferred to and do hereby assign, sell and transfer to PENUMBRA, INC. ("Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an office and a place of business at One Penumbra Place, Alameda, CA 94502, United States of America, its successors and assigns all right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights"):

the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A ("the Patents");

any future reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, divisionals, requests for continuing examinations, and registrations of any of the Patents;

rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for future patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other future governmental grants or issuances of any type related to the Patents, with full benefit of such priority as may now or hereafter be granted to it by law, treaty or other international convention;

causes of action and enforcement rights of any kind under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any of the items described in either of the foregoing categories, including, without limitation, all causes of action, enforcement rights and all other rights to seek and obtain any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement;

all rights to recover and collect on all future settlement agreements, license payments, royalties, and other payments hereafter due or payable pursuant to agreements entered into following the date hereof under or on account of any of the Patents;

the right to license and sublicense the Patents; and

all administrative rights with respect to enforcing, defending or maintaining the Patents, including, without limitation, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies with regard to the Patents and all rights to prosecute and defend the Patents.

1

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to record and register this Assignment of Patent Rights, and to issue any and all future patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein. This Assignment will inure for the benefit of any permitted successors or assigns of Assignee.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date indicated hereinafter.

9.28.21

MVI HEALTH, INC. (Assignor)

By: Adam Elsesser

Title: President & CEO

1.28.21

ENUMBRA, INC. (Assignee)

By: Johanna Roberts

Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

SCHEDULE A

Serial No.	Filing Date	Country	Title	Attorney Docket No.
63/022,186	May 8, 2020	US	AVATAR TRACKING AND RENDERING IN VIRTUAL REALITY	000295-0002- 001
17/314,506	May 7, 2021	US	AVATAR TRACKING AND RENDERING IN VIRTUAL REALITY	000295-0002- 101
PCT/US2021/031272	May 7, 2021	PCT	AVATAR TRACKING AND RENDERING IN VIRTUAL REALITY	000295-0002- WO1
63/057,990	Jul 29, 2020	US	TREMOR DETECTING AND RENDERING IN VIRTUAL REALITY	000295-0003- 001
17/382,492	Jul 22, 2021	US	TREMOR DETECTING AND RENDERING IN VIRTUAL REALITY	000295-0003- 101
PCT/US2021/042782	Jul 22, 2021	PCT	TREMOR DETECTING AND RENDERING IN VIRTUAL REALITY	000295-0003- WO1
17/224,235	Apr 7, 2021	US	DUAL PERSPECTIVE RENDERING IN VIRTUAL REALITY	000295-0006- 101
62/702,279	Jul 23, 2018	US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PHYSICAL THERAPY	000295-0033- 001
17/262,063	Jan 21, 2021	US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PHYSICAL THERAPY	000295-0033- 301
3107356	Jul 22, 2019	Canada	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PHYSICAL THERAPY	000295-0033- CA1
201980062211.9	Jul 22, 2019	China	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PHYSICAL THERAPY	000295-0033- CN1
19840752.0	Jul 22, 2019	EPO	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PHYSICAL THERAPY	000295-0033- EP1
202117007056	Jui 22, 2019	India	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PHYSICAL THERAPY	000295-0033- IN1
2021-527005	Jul 22, 2019	lanan :	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PHYSICAL THERAPY	000295-0033- JP1

3

10-2021-7005089	Jul 22, 2019	KR	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PHYSICAL THERAPY	000295-0033- KR1
PCT/US2019/042884	Jul 22, 2019	PCT	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PHYSICAL THERAPY	000295-0033- WO1
62/734,824	Sep 21, 2018	US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING COMPLEMENTARY DATA FOR VISUAL DISPLAY	000295-0036- 001
17/276,548	Mar 16, 2021	US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING COMPLEMENTARY DATA FOR VISUAL DISPLAY	000295-0036- 301
3111430	Jul 22, 2019	Canada	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING COMPLEMENTARY DATA FOR VISUAL DISPLAY	000295-0036- CA1
201980061619.4	Jul 22, 2019	China	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING COMPLEMENTARY DATA FOR VISUAL DISPLAY	000295-0036- CN1
19861715.1	Jul 22, 2019	EPO	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING COMPLEMENTARY DATA FOR VISUAL DISPLAY	000295-0036- EP1
202117009377	Jul 22, 2019	India	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING COMPLEMENTARY DATA FOR VISUAL DISPLAY	000295-0036- IN1
2021-516382	Jul 22, 2019	Japan	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING COMPLEMENTARY DATA FOR VISUAL DISPLAY	000295-0036- JP1
10-2021-7011775	Jul 22, 2019	KR	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING COMPLEMENTARY DATA FOR VISUAL DISPLAY	000295-0036- KR1
PCT/US2019/042857	Jul 22, 2019	PCT	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING COMPLEMENTARY DATA FOR VISUAL DISPLAY	000295-0036- WO1
17/382,788	Jul 22, 2021	US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ANIMATING A SIMULATED FULL LIMB FOR AN AMPUTEE IN VIRTUAL REALITY	000295-0049- 101
17/394,558	Aug 5, 2021	US	VIRTUAL REALITY ACTIVITIES FOR VARIOUS IMPAIRMENTS	000295-0051- 101

4